Public Document Pack

Governance Committee

Monday, 25th July, 2022
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members of the Committee

Councillor Shields (Chair)
Councillor Denness
Councillor Furnell
Councillor D Galton
Councillor White

Contacts

Service Director — Legal and Business Operations
Richard Ivory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Judy Cordell

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:Judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Governance Committee

Information regarding the role of the
Committee’s is contained in Part 2
(Articles) of the Council’'s Constitution.
02 Part 2 - Articles

It includes at least one Councillor from
each of the political groups represented
on the Council, and at least one
independent person, without voting rights,
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the
Council.

Access — Access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make any
necessary arrangements.

Public Representations At the discretion
of the Chair, members of the public may
address the meeting on any report included
on the agenda in which they have a relevant
interest. Any member of the public wishing to
address the meeting should advise the
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose
contact details are on the front sheet of the
agenda

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025
sets out the four key outcomes:

Communities, culture & homes -
Celebrating the diversity of cultures
within Southampton; enhancing
our cultural and historical offer and
using these to help transform our
communities.

Green City - Providing a
sustainable, clean, healthy and
safe environment for everyone.
Nurturing green spaces and
embracing our waterfront.

Place shaping - Delivering a city for
future generations. Using data,
insight and vision to meet the
curre
[...]
 government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2022-23.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1-2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25" April,
2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 3 - 24)

Report of the Executive Director Finance & Commercialisation and Section 151 Officer
seeking to review the draft Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 and to note the
status of the 2020-21 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan.

7 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22 (Pages 25 - 164)

Report of the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 Officer
detailing the Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22

8 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN
2021/22 (Pages 165 - 198)

Report of the Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation (S151 Officer) to
inform Governance Committee of the Treasury Management activities and
performance for 2021/22 against the approved Prudential Indicators for External Debt
and Treasury Management.



9 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021-22 (Pages 199 - 226)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2021-
22.

Friday, 15 July 2022 Director, Legal and Business Services



Agenda Iltem 5

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2022

Present: Councillors Fuller (Chair), D Galton (Vice-Chair), Bunday, Leggett,
Magee, J Payne and Shields

37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14 February 2022 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

38. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and
Business Operations and Monitoring Officer detailing the annual review of the Council’s
Constitution.

The Committee noted that a further report on the membership of the Health and
Wellbeing Board would be presented to them to consider in the near future.

39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the
internal Audit Progress report for the period 25 January to 5 April 2022.

The Committee discussed progress with the Internal Auditor on the following activities
detailed in the report:

Removal and rationale of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)
Woodlands Community College — Finance and Personnel Group

Business World — implementation of financial planning and analysis software
Direct Payments Audit

IT procurement, inventory control and disposal

Short breaks — agreed further information would be brought back to the
Committee.

40. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN & CHARTER 2022-23

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing
the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 and the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud
Charter and Code of Ethics.

RESOLVED:

-12 -
Page 1



(1) To approve the provisional Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 as
attached; and
(i) To approve the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Charter and Code of Ethics.

41. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN

The Committee considered and noted the report of the External Auditors detailing the
External Audit Plan for 2021-22.

-13 -
Page 2



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: Governance Committee
SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2021-22
DATE OF DECISION: 25t July 2022
REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LEGGETT
CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CHANGE

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director for Finance and
Commercialisation and Section 151 Officer

Name:| John Harrison Tel: | 023 8083 4879

E-mail| john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Peter Rogers

Name:| Risk & Insurance Manager Tel: | 023 8083 2835

E-mail| peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the Council develop and publish an
Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’). The purpose of the AGS, which is published
with the Statement of Accounts (‘SoA"), is to provide an accurate representation of the
corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and to identify areas
where there are significant gaps or where improvements are required.

In accordance with CIPFA Guidance, Audit [Governance] Committees should be
provided with early sight of a draft of the AGS noting that the final version will be
signed as part of the SoA.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
() To review and approve the draft 2021-22 AGS (Appendix 1);
(i) To note the 2020-21 AGS - Action Plan Status (Appendix 2).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independent
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal
control and reporting environment, including (but not limited to) the reliability of
the financial reporting process and the AGS.

2. This responsibility extends to receiving, reviewing, and approving the draft AGS
prior to the document being presented to the Chief Executive and Leader of the
Council for signing.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3. No alternative options have been considered. The development and publication
of an AGS is a requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

ana-2

D
rage o



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

4.

Regulation 6 (1) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires
that the relevant body must conduct a review at least once a year of the
effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare a statement on
internal control in accordance with proper practices.

The purpose of the AGS, which is published with the SoA, is to provide an
accurate representation of the corporate governance arrangements in place
during the year and to identify or highlight those areas where there are
significant gaps or where improvements are required.

The AGS is produced following a review of the council's governance
arrangements. The review requires the systems and processes that comprise
the council’s corporate governance arrangements to be brought together and
reviewed.

The key elements of the assurance gathering process comprise completion of
an ‘Assurance Framework’ document (based on Delivering Good Governance in
Local Government Framework [CIPFA/Solace, 2016] Guidance Notes) together
with ‘Annual Governance - Self Assessment Statements’. Both documents cover
the key processes and systems that comprise the council’s governance
arrangements and are intended to identify any areas where improvement or
further development is required. In respect of the latter, these are completed by
Heads of Service with Executive Director sign off.

The draft AGS has been developed by the council’s ‘Controls Assurance
Management Group’ which comprises the Section 151 Officer, Chair of the
Governance Committee (at the time), Monitoring Officer, Executive Director
Business Operations (at the time) and the Chief Internal Auditor. This Group
reflects CIPFA/Solace guidance whereby “authorities should nominate an
individual or group with appropriate knowledge, expertise and levels of seniority
to evaluate the assurances and supporting evi
[...]
gic organisations, the Partnership for South
Hampshire (‘PfSH’), the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (‘LEP’) and Solent Transport, that manage
the policy agenda in the sub-region.

The PfSH is a partnership of twelve local authorities around the Solent that aims to improve the
environmental, cultural, and economic performance of the South Hampshire area. The PfSH brings the
partner organisations together at both a political and managerial level with a 2021-2025 Business Plan
that sets out the focus of its’ work for the next few years. The PfSH is focused on supporting economic
growth, delivery of housing and the infrastructure to achieve this in a sustainable manner, and to
maintain and enhance the quality of the environment. The PfSH work will be a key element in developing
statutory planning policy for the city by [a] demonstrating at a strategic level that the ‘duty to cooperate’
requirements are being achieved and [b] in helping to identify how housing growth and related
infrastructure can be delivered to meet the needs of the city within a sub-regional context. The PfSH
engages with a range of other local organisations, stakeholders, and Government to achieve these
aims.

The Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (‘LEP’) is a locally owned partnership between the business
community and local authorities and plays a central role in determining local economic priorities and
undertaking activities to drive economic growth and the creation of local jobs. The Board of the Solent
LEP is democratically elected by its members, who are drawn from the area’s key business, universities,
the further education sector, and local authorities. In 2021, a national review of the future role of LEPs
was commissioned and a Levelling-Up White Paper, published in February 2022, set a course for LEPs
and their future relationship with national and local government. LEPs are to be integrated into local
democratic institutions over a timeframe linked to devolution across local govern
[...]
il on the Solent Freeport Consortium Limited (SFCL)
company from 2020/21 and beyond, along with other local councils and local private sector
representation. The Solent Freeport will encompass Southampton and Portsmouth, as well as areas
of the New Forest, Isle of Wight, and southern Hampshire. Freeports are an important Government
programme that are expected to play an important part in the UK’s post-Covid and post-Brexit economic
recovery. Freeport status means that normal tax and customs rules do not apply and varying forms of
tariff flexibility, tax measures and planning concessions deployed by the Government should help to
incentivise private sector investment. Its aim is to contribute to Government’s levelling up agenda by
bringing jobs, investment, and high-value opportunities to coastal communities. The Full Business Case
for the establishment of the Freeport was submitted to Government in April 2022 and is awaiting
approval.

D. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the
intended outcomes

The council has in place a robust decision-making process that clearly sets out the actions and
accountability in terms of when, how and by whom decisions are taken and where responsibility for
decisions making rests. All decision reports are required to be submitted using a standard report
template which identifies the ‘Decision Maker’, the decision or action required, why it is recommended,
alternative options considered together with a ‘Detail’ (including Consultation carried out) section. The
template also includes separate sections detailing any Financial/Resource, Legal, Risk and Policy
implications. Where appropriate these comment on how proposals will be paid for, the statutory power
to undertake the action and/or relevant legislation that affect the proposals, any significant risks
associated with the decision that need to be considered and confirmation that the proposals are in
accordance with the council’s approved Policy Framewo
[...]
tiny inquiries continue to consider written
evidence and members of the public, community groups, or other key stakeholders can write in to bring
evidence to the attention of the Inquiry Panel members. Scrutiny meetings have now transitioned back
to in person meetings with the opportunity for members of the public to attend in person or view the
meeting on-line.

In 2022 the Council engaged the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfPS) to undertake an informal
peer review of aspects of decision making and relationships between officers and members. A draft
report has been produced by the Lead Reviewer and once finalised Group Leaders, the Chief Executive
and the Director of Legal and Business Services will agree an action plan including the likely
dissemination to all members and Leadership Group.

E. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the
individuals within it

The council’s current Workforce Strategy is to be replaced in the 2022 financial year by a ‘People
Strategy’ that will show how the council develops its current and future workforce to ensure the council’s
employees have the right skills, competencies, and behaviours to deliver services. The People Strategy
will set out a high-level vision, priorities, and outcomes to develop and nurture a motivated and effective
workforce who will deliver the council’s priorities. The priority outcomes will be:

¢ Reshape and enable the organisation to deliver continuous improvement, effectiveness, efficiency
and change;

Customer First;

Build Leadership and Management Capability;

Attract and Retain Talent (Employer of Choice within a shifting economy);

Learning and Development for all;

Performance and Reward; and

Healthy, Safe and Supportive Working Environment.

The People Strategy is a key document that sits alongside both the Medium-Term Financial Forecast,
the Wellbeing Strategy and the Customer Strategy and takes account of challenges in relation to the
overall counci
[...]
es that “the AGS should include how effectively the organisation’s
governance arrangements support the achievement of outcomes and delivery of value for
money. The AGS should focus on evaluation rather than description of arrangements and should
reflect the context of the organisation’s achievement of outcomes and value for money (‘vfm’). A
self-assessment, using guidance issued by CIPFA, was undertaken by officers which identified
the following areas for improvement.

Planned Action:

a) Benchmarking — This is undertaken in a number of areas and as a base activity when new
projects are initiated and good use is made of peer reviews with, where appropriate, results
used to understand cost and service comparables. To support a consistent approach to
benchmarking at a corporate level the council is assessing the potential use of benchmarking
tools that consolidate and utilise national data. This work is being led by Intelligence
Innovation & Change in partnership with Finance and other areas across the council.

Lead: Head of Intelligence, Innovation & Change and Head of Financial Planning &
Management

b) Benefits realisation - Post implementation and lessons learned reviews are standard, with
lessons learned papers (including user/employee feedback) feeding into new project
initiation sessions and relevant role forums. A ‘benefits realisation framework’ has been
developed (along with additional templates such as a benefit map, profile, and post
investment report) with the support of a commercial partner. This will be rolled out across a
small number of teams initially, with training during the summer, and once piloted with the
phase one teams across the council as a standard part of key project monitoring going
forwards.

Lead: Head of Intelligence, Innovation and Change

c) Contracting arrangements - Whilst commercial contract monitoring is robust and
undertaken in accordance with a contract management framework and performance is
measured against contractual indic
[...]
 determine who should

attend this training.



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22

DATE OF DECISION: 25 JULY 2022

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR FINANCE,
COMMERCIALISATION & S151 OFFICER

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title: Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation
& S151 Officer

Name: | John Harrison Tel: | 023 80834897
E-mail: | John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk

Author Title: MTFS & Revenue Manager
Name: | Stephanie Skivington Tel: | 023 80832692

E-mail: | Stephanie.Skivington @southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

In 2021 the Government amended the statutory timetable to allow more time for
completing and publishing the 2021/22 annual accounts (and those for 2020/21) in
response to one of the recommendations made following Sir Tony Redmond’s
Independent Review of Local Audit financial reporting and external audit. The draft
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 was signed by the Executive Director for Finance,
Commercialisation & S151 Officer on 30 May 2022. This is earlier than the revised
statutory requirement to have the unaudited accounts signed by the 31 July 2022. A
copy of the draft unaudited Statement of Accounts is available in the Members’ Room.

The annual audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young LLP, commenced on 22
June 2022 and is due to be completed in September 2022. Any major changes to the
Statement of Accounts arising from the annual audit are expected to be reported to the
26 September 2022 Governance Committee after the completion of the audit.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) Notes that the draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 has been signed
by the S151 Officer and is now brought to Committee for comment.

(i) Notes that the audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 is expected to
be presented to the Committee on 26 September 2022 for approval.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. It is a legal requirement that the S151 Officer signs the draft Statement of
Accounts by 31 July 2022 and certifies that it presents ‘a true and fair view of
the financial position of the authority at the end of the year to which it relates
and of the authority’s income and expenditure for that year’.

2. The draft Statement of Accounts has been brought to the July committee in
order to give members plenty of opportunity and time to comment on them
before final approval, whictﬁé% eeﬁgected to take place in September. It is



mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk

envisaged that the September report will detail any non-trivial amendments
made as a result of the audit along with an amended Statement of Accounts
(if necessary). A full report on the 2021/22 outturn position was presented to
Cabinet on 19 July 2022.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3.

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with statutory
requirements. No other options have been considered as it is a legal
requirement that the draft Statement of Accounts is prepared and signed by
the S151 Officer no later than 31 July 2022.

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

REVISED STATUTORY TIMETABLE

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out detailed requirements in
relation to local authority annual audit and accounting processes. The
regulations were amended in 2021 to extend the deadlines for local authorities
to publish and make available for public inspection their annual accounts and
supporting documents in relation to the financial years beginning on 1 April
2020 and 2021. These amendments extend the deadline for publishing the
audited statement of accounts for those years to 30 September. The period for
the exercise of public rights must commence on or before the first working day
of August. This effectively means the unaudited accounts must be prepared
and signed by the S151 Officer and published on the Council’s website by 31
July. The requirement for the public inspection period to include the firs
[...]
cal Authority Accounting
in the UK 2021/22.

KEY DECISION? ¥es/No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices
1. None

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1.

Draft Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2021/22.

Equality Impact Assessment

Do thei
Safety |

mplications/subject of the report require an Equality and ¥es/No
mpact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Page 28




Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection | ¥es/No
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules /
Schedule 12A allowing document to
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2021/22

DATE OF DECISION: 25 JULY 2022

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE &

COMMERCIALISATION (S151 Officer)
CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Direct( Title: Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation &

S151 Officer
Name: | John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897

E-mail; | john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk

AUTHOR: Name: | Steve Harrison Tel: | 023 8083 4153

E-mail: | steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to inform Governance Committee of the Treasury
Management activities and performance for 2021/22 against the approved Prudential
Indicators for External Debt and Treasury Management.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that Governance committee:

(1) Notes the Treasury Management (TM) activities for 2021/22 and the
outturn on the Prudential Indicators.

(i) Notes that the continued proactive approach to TM has led to
reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income
during the year.

REASONS FOR 
[...]
gement Code:

CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services, initially brought
in 2003, subsequently updated in 2009 and 2011.

Treasury Management Practices (TMP):

Treasury Management Practices set out the manner in which the Council will seek to
achieve its policies and objectives and prescribe how it will manage and control these
activities.

Unsupported Borrowing:

Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority. This is also sometimes referred to
as Prudential Borrowing.

Variable Net Asset Value (VNAV):

Redemptions and investments in Money Market Funds (MMF's) are on the basis of the fund's Net
Asset Value (NAV) per share. The NAV of any money market fund is the market value of the fund's
assets minus its liabilities and is stated on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has
been invested.

Yield:
The measure of the return on an investment instrument.

Page 64




Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021-22
DATE OF DECISION: 25% JULY 2022

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | FINANCE & COMMERCIALISATION

Name:| John Harrison Tel: | 023 8083 4897
E-mail| John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR
Name:| Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: | 023 8083 4616

E-mail| Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY

On an annual basis and in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide an opinion on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the Council's framework of risk management, internal control and
governance.

In addition to the opinion an update is provided within the report of the Internal audit work
carried out since the last reporting period.

During 2021-22 Internal Audit & Counter Fraud completed 33 audits (including 2 items
of consultancy), 15 grant reviews, 14 first follow ups and 8 second follow ups. The
results show that the level of 'No Assurance' audited areas have decreased from the
previous year, as none were raised during 2021-22.

70% of areas tested were rated as 'reasonable assurance' or ‘assurance’. This is
consistent with the previous year. This is a strong indication that improvements
evidenced over the last two years have been maintained. In addition, the results
across audit work performed during 2021-22 have not identified any systemic failings.
There are pocked however, across the council that require further work and the
impact of Covid 19 and changes to working patterns may highlight additional areas for
focus and auditing over time.

Based on the results 'Reasonable Assurance' has been attributed to the effectiveness
of the control framework in operation. This is an improvement from prior years where
‘limited assurance’ was given. The full details can be found in Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

® That the Governance Committee notes the Chief Internal Auditor's
Annual Audit Opinigwnl:%r gQ21-22.




REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards) and the Internal Audit Charter, the Governance Committee is
required to receive the Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report & Opinion for
2021-22.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

None

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

The opinion has been shared with members of the Executive Management

Board including the s151 officer.

RESOU

RCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

None

Propert

y/Other

None

LEGAL

IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state 'a relevant body
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account th
[...]
ng the next five
years. A second external assessment is planned for the financial year 2022/23.

T6 abed

[/
ﬁSOUTHAMPTON Page |23
CITYCOUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 2  Action Plan Status

	7 Draft Statement of Accounts 2021-22
	8 REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Economic Background
	Appendix 2 Treasury Activity in Year
	Appendix 3 Southampton Benchmarking 31 March 2022
	Appendix 4 Compliance with Prudential Indicators
	Appendix 5 Glossary

	9 Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2021-22
	Appendix 1 for Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Shields (Chair), Furnell, White, Bunday and Stead 
 

Apologies: Councillors Denness and D Galton 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Denness 
and D Galton from the Committee the Service Director Legal and Business Operations 
acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors M Bunday and Stead to 
replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Furnell be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 25th April, 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Change detailing the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The purpose of the 
AGS was to provide an accurate representation of the corporate governance 
arrangements in place during the year and to identify areas where there are significant 
gaps or where improvements are required.   
 
The Committee discussed the following and, where identified, requested further 
information for consideration at their next meeting in September: 
 

 the impact of COVID on governance - the Committee noted the impact had 
reduced this year as changes to working practices put in place last year, showed 
there was less need for intervention;  

 the new Council Plan which is was noted was still being developed; 

 Hampshire County Council’s Cabinet had recently considered a national review 
of the future development of economic partnerships and the full business case 
for the Freeport, both of which had significant impact on Southampton.  It was 
agreed officers would report back on the future of LEPs and the County Plan;  

 The timescale of the draft report containing the results of the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny’s informal peer review of aspects of decision making 
and relationships between officers and members; 

 Update on the People’s Strategy – the Committee noted that the draft would be 
presented to the Cabinet Member and Unions were necessary.   

 
The Committee noted the following significant issues brought to their attention by the 
Risk and Insurance Manager:  



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 Succession planning and service resilience as featured on last year’s AGS, 
identified inconsistences of succession planning and service resilience the action 
for last year was to draw these together, look at good practise and come up with 
a strategy developing a consistent approach across the organisation.  This had 
resulted in the adoption and rollout of the draft People Strategy and Talent 
Management Succession Planning Strategy by the end of September (Quarter 2) 
led by the HR and Organisational Development Team. 

 CIPFA Financial Management Code concentrating this year on how the actions 
from the Head of Service self-assessments would be progressed through the 
wider Leadership team with a future report back to the Committee.  

 Delivery of outcomes and value for money, with CIPFA guidance three  issues 
were identified: benchmarking at a corporate level enabling a consistent 
approach to the use and access to information;  developing and implementing a 
new benefits realisation framework; and contract delivery arrangements across 
the organisation.   

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To review and approve the draft 2021-22 AGS; and 
(ii) To note the 2020-21 AGS – Action Plan Status.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Executive Director for Finance, 
Commercialisation & S151 Officer detailing the Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22.   
 
The Committee discussed with the Head of Planning and Management the following:  
 

 The high percentage of budget funding received through fees and charges and 
the known risk this caused during the period of pandemic and any likely future 
economic concerns; 

 Highlighted worsening performance levels and how risks would be reported 
through the annual budget process;  

 Depletion of reserves and balances, in particular relating to the pressures on 
social care for adults and children, an area of recognised risk due to the high 
demand in Southampton. Monthly reports are taken to the Executive 
Management Board detailing the in-year position;  

 Members Allowances - request to ensure the information published on the 
Council’s website was updated; and 

 Chief Officer pay – it was noted there was no legal requirement to publish costs 
associated with the employment of agency staff, however, notes were included 
in the budget to identify payments made.   

 
RESOLVED: 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
(i) To note that the draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 had been signed by the 

S151 Officer and were presented for comment; and 
(ii) To note that the audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 were expected to be 

presented to the Committee on 26th September 2022 for approval.   
 

6. REVIEW OF PRUDENTIAL LIMITS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2021/22  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Executive Director of Finance 
and Commercialisation & S151 Officer detailing the Treasury Management activities 
and performance for 2021/22 against the approved Prudential Indicators for External 
Debt and Treasury Management.   
 
The Committee discussed the following: 
 

 Inflationary impact on capital and interest rates;  

 pressures of pay increases;  

 Budget process 2022/23 starting with a deficit of £23m; 

 Residual effects of Brexit; 

 Increase in Public works – impacts on the capital programme (SEND, housing 
stock); 

 Long term loan from HCC relating to the transfer of debt in 1997 at the creation 
of Southampton as a Unitary authority; 

 Credit rating and how this would be managed now and in the future; and  

 HRA borrowing up by about £30m relating to capital programme expenditure last 
year on fire safety, sprinkler works and ongoing maintenance works.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) To note the Treasury Management activities for 2021/22 and the outturn on the 

Prudential Indicators; and 
(ii) To note that the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management has led 

to reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during 
the year.   

  
 
 

 
 
 
 

7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021-22  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing 
the Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2021-22.  
 
The Committee discussed in particular debt arrears the reasons for these arrears, the 
recovery processes and procedures and the cost of living crisis and plans in place to 
manage this in the future.   
 
RESOLVED to note the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Audit Opinion for 2021-22.   



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 

 


